

No. 2021-___

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

IN RE INTEL CORPORATION,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas in Case No. 1:19-cv-977, Judge Alan D. Albright

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

GREGORY H. LANTIER
RICHARD A. CRUDO
STEVEN J. HORN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

WILLIAM F. LEE
JOSEPH J. MUELLER
LAUREN B. FLETCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Intel Corporation*

December 1, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. VLSI Files Suit In Delaware, Dismisses That Suit, And Refiles In The Waco Division Of The Western District Of Texas.	6
B. The District Court Transfers The Case From Waco To Austin, Finding That Austin Is “Clearly More Convenient.”	7
C. The Austin Courthouse Closes For Jury Trials Due To COVID-19, While The Waco Courthouse Reopens For Jury Trials.....	7
D. The District Court Retransfers The Case To Waco.	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY AND INDISPUTABLY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY RETRANSFERRING THE CASE TO WACO.	13

A.	Retransfer Is Appropriate Only Under The “Most Impelling And Unusual Circumstances.”.....	13
B.	The Temporary Closure Of The Austin Courthouse Does Not Warrant Retransfer.	14
1.	COVID-19 did not frustrate the purpose of the district court’s original transfer to Austin.....	15
2.	The district court failed to properly apply the controlling <i>Cragar</i> standard.....	16
3.	The private and public interest factors do not support retransfer under §1404(a).....	19
C.	The District Court’s Rationale For Retransfer Is Unsupportable.	23
1.	Rule 77(b) does not provide a basis for retransfer.....	23
2.	The district court’s “inherent power” does not provide a basis for retransfer.....	27
II.	INTEL CANNOT OBTAIN RELIEF BY ANY OTHER MEANS.....	31
III.	MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alabakis v. Iridium Holdings, LLC</i> , No. DKC 2007-2032, 2007 WL 3245060 (D. Md. Nov. 1, 2007)	27
<i>Ariosa Diagnostics, Inc. v. Sequenom, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	17-18
<i>Asbury v. Germania Bank</i> , 752 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1990).....	22
<i>Bartronics, Inc. v. Power-One, Inc.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 634 (S.D. Ala. 2007)	28
<i>Bishop v. C & P Trucking Co.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 118 (N.D. Ala. 1993).....	26-27
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	13, 31, 32
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	14
<i>Custom Accessories, Inc. v. Jeffrey-Allan Industries, Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Cutler v. Austin</i> , No. 2:11-cv-447-JRG, 2012 WL 12904088 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2012).....	26
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	28
<i>Emke v. Compana LLC</i> , No. 3:06-cv-1416-O, 2009 WL 229965 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2009)	16
<i>Fairstein v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00180-JLB, 2020 WL 5701767 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020)	31
<i>Gorzynski v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 408 (W.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18-19

<i>Harper v. City of Dallas, Texas</i> , No. 3:14-cv-2647-M, 2017 WL 3674830 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2017).....	24
<i>Hayman Cash Register Co. v. Sarokin</i> , 669 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1982)	14, 17, 19
<i>In re Adobe Inc.</i> , 823 F. App’x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (nonprecedential).....	20
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , No. 2020-135, __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 6554063 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 9, 2020)	20, 21, 31, 32
<i>In re Calmar, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 461 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	13
<i>In re Cragar Industries, Inc.</i> , 706 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cray Inc.</i> , 871 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	17, 19, 32
<i>In re Flight Transportation Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 764 F.2d 515 (8th Cir. 1985)	19, 26
<i>In re Gibson</i> , 423 F. App’x 385 (5th Cir. 2011) (nonprecedential).....	24-25
<i>In re Mathias</i> , 867 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>In re Morgan Stanley</i> , 417 F. App’x 947 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (nonprecedential).....	30
<i>In re Nitro Fluids L.L.C.</i> , 978 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	17, 19
<i>In re Princo Corp.</i> , 478 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	1
<i>In re Radmax, Ltd.</i> , 720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013)	25

<i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	31
<i>In re Volkswagen AG</i> , 371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	32
<i>In re WMS Gaming Inc.</i> , 564 F. App'x 579 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (nonprecedential).....	30
<i>JTH Tax, Inc. v. Mahmood</i> , No. 2:09-cv-134-P-S, 2010 WL 2175843 (N.D. Miss. May 27, 2010).....	14, 16
<i>Morrow v. City of Tenaha Deputy City Marshal Washington</i> , No. 2:08-cv-288, 2008 WL 5203843 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2008).....	26
<i>Plywood Panels, Inc. v. M/V Thalia</i> , 141 F.R.D. 689 (E.D. La. 1992)	16
<i>Rios v. Scott</i> , No. 1:02-cv-136, 2002 WL 32075775 (E.D. Tex. July 13, 2002).....	26
<i>Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020).....	24
<i>Transdata, Inc. v. Tri-County Electric Cooperative, Inc.</i> , No. 6:11-cv-46-LED, 2011 WL 13134895 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2011).....	26

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C.	
§1295.....	1
§1404.....	4, 12, 24, 28
§1404(a)	<i>passim</i>
§1404(b).....	10, 24, 25
§1404(c)	25
§1651(a).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 1	24
Rule 77(b)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wright & Miller, 15 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. §3842 (4th ed. Oct. 2020 Update).....25
